

Received
Washington State Supreme Court

No. 89806-5

DEC 07 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RON APPLGATE,
Appellant,

vs.

LUCKY BAIL BONDS, Inc., Defendant/Respondent,
AND
GREG D. PETERSON, Defendant/Respondent,
AND
CESAR LUNA, Defendant/Respondent,
AND
RILEY WIRTS, Defendant/Respondent,
AND
JOHN WIRTS, Defendant/Respondent,
AND
QUEST RECOVERY, Defendant/Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

Cause No. 12-2-00188-6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS'

Spencer D. Freeman
WSBA #25069

FREEMAN LAW FIRM, INC.
Attorneys for Appellant
1107 1/2 Tacoma Avenue South
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 383-4500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Assignments of Error	3
III. Statement of Case.....	4
A. Lucky Bail Bonds, Inc. and Applegate Bond.....	4
B. October 17, 2011.....	6
C. Petitioner’s Lawsuit and Trial.....	13
IV. Argument.....	15
A. Standard of Review.....	15
B. Common Law Authority for Fugitive Apprehension.....	16
C. Statutory Authority for Fugitive Apprehension.....	21
D. Fugitive Recovery Agents Entry Onto Land.....	24
V. Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>STATE CASES</u>	
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	15,16
<i>Bodin v City of Stanwood</i> , 130 Wn.2d 726, 927 P.2d 240 (1996).....	15
<i>Bradley v. Am. Smelting & Ref. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	25
<i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> , 164 Wn.2d 664, 193 P.3d 110 (2008).....	25, 35
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524, 72 S. Ct. 525, 96 L.Ed. 547 (1952).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Brickett</i> , 8 Pick. 138, 25 Mass. 138 (1829).....	17
<i>Ex Parte Salinger</i> , 288 F. 752 (1923).....	19
<i>Fradkin v. Northshore Util. Dist.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 118, 977 P.2d 1265 (1999).....	25
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Williams</i> , 46 F.2d 40 (___ Cir.1931).....	19
<i>Joyce v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005)	15,16
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	16
<i>Livingston v. Browder</i> , 51 Ala. App. 366, 285 S.2d 923.....	29
<i>Maynard v. Kear</i> , 474 F.Supp 794, 801 (N.D. Ohio 1979).....	19

<i>Mishler v. State</i> , 660 N.E.2d 343 (1996).....	29
<i>Nicolls v. Ingersoll</i> , 7 Johns 145 (N.Y. 1810).....	17
<i>Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. Thoeny</i> , 124 Wash. App. 381, 101 P.3d 430 (2004).....	26
<i>Outzts v. Maryland National Insurance</i> , 505 F.2d 547 (1974).....	20
<i>Read v. Case</i> , 4 Conn. 166 (1822).....	17
<i>Reese v United States</i> , 9 Wall. 13, 19 L.Ed. 541 (1869).....	19
<i>State v Lopez</i> , 734 P.2d 778 (1986).....	31, 32
<i>State v Mathis</i> , 349 N.C. 503, S.E.2d 155 (1998).....	32
<i>State v Portnoy</i> , Wn. App. 455, 718 P.2d 805 (1986).....	33, 34
<i>State v Tapia</i> , 468 N.W.2d 342 (1991).....	30
<i>Taylor v Taintor</i> , 83 U.S. 366, 16 Wall. 366, 21 L.Ed. 287 (1872)	18, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 193 F.2d (2 nd Cir. 1951), <i>cert denied</i> , 342 U.S. 894, 72 S.Ct. 202, 96 L.Ed. 670 (1951).....	20
<i>Von Der Ahe</i> , 85 F. 959, 7 Pa.D. 131 (1898).....	18, 19

STATUTES

RCW 18.185.010(12).....23, 27
RCW 187.185.090.....22
RCW 18.185.250.....21
RCW 18.185.260.....21
RCW 18.185.260(4).....24
RCW 18.185.270.....22
RCW 18.185.280.....21
RCW 18.185.300.....22
RCW 10.19.160.....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158.....25

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 204. *Entry to Arrest for Criminal
Offense*.....26

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 205. *Entry to Recapture or to Prevent
Crime and in Related Situations*.....27

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 206. *Forcible Entry of Dwelling to
Arrest, Recapture, Prevent Crime and Related Situations*.....28

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 214.....25
